
 

 
Telephone Enquiries: Holly Townsley, Democratic Services Officer, Democratic 

Services (01254) 380184 
Email:  holly.townsley@hyndburnbc.gov.uk 
Published on Friday, 6 February 2026 
Page 1 of 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Audit Committee 
 
Monday, 16 February 2026 at 4.00 pm, 
Scaitcliffe House, Ormerod Street, Accrington 
 
Membership 
 
Chair: Councillor Bernard Dawson MBE 
Vice-Chair:  Councillor Noordad Aziz 
 
Councillors Peter Edwards, Danny Cassidy, Heather Anderson and Mike Booth 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
1.   Apologies for Absence, Declarations of Interest, Dispensations and Substitutions   

 
 

 
2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
The Minutes of Audit Committee held on the 8th of December 2025 were submitted for 
approval as a correct record. 
  
Recommended – That the minutes be received and approved as a correct record. 
  
 

 
3.   Internal Audit Plan Progress Update  (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
To inform members of the Audit Reports issued during the period December 2025 to 
January 2026 and bring to the attention of the Committee what the key issues were. 
  
Recommended - That Audit Committee note the content of this report for 
informational purposes. 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2025-2026

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 of 2 
 

  
 

 
4.   Follow Ups Update  (Pages 13 - 18) 

 
To inform members of the outcome of routine follow-ups following the previously agreed 
action plans for completed audit reports. The follow-ups detailed within this report are 
those carried out during the period December 2025 to January 2026. 
  
Recommended - That Audit Committee notes the content of this report for 
informational purposes. 
  
 

 
5.   Internal Audit Plan 2026/27  (Pages 19 - 36) 

 
To inform Audit Committee about the Internal Audit Plan for the financial year 2026/27 
and to request that Audit Committee approves the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 
2026/27. 
  
Recommended - That Audit Committee Approve the Internal Audit Plan for the 
financial year 2026/27. 
  
 

 
6.   External Audit Update  (Pages 37 - 78) 

 
To present the Audit Strategy and Completion Report for Hyndburn Borough Council for 
the year ended 31 March 2025. The purpose of this document is to summarise the audit 
and to explain how the statutory backstop arrangements introduced by the Accounts and 
Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2024, have affected the completion of our work and the 
reporting consequences 
 
Recommended – That the Audit committee notes the report. 
 

 
 



 

 
1 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

 
Monday, 8th December, 2025 

 
Present:  Councillor Bernard Dawson MBE (in the Chair), Councillors 

Danny Cassidy, Noordad Aziz (Vice Chair) and Mike Booth 
 

Apologies Councillor Peter Edwards 

  

 
244 Apologies for Absence, Declarations of Interest, Dispensations and Substitutions 

 
Apologies for Absence were given by Councillor Peter Edwards. 
 

245 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the last Audit Committee held on the 22nd of September 2025 were 
submitted for approval as a correct record. 
  
Resolved – That the minutes be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

246 Risk Management Monitoring Report 
 
Mrs Susan Gardner, Policy and Scrutiny Officer, presented the report to the committee.  
 
Mrs Gardner informed the committee of the outcome of the Strategic, Generic and 
Operational risk register review and highlighted the changes that had been made to the risk 
register as per pages 9 to 14 of the agenda. 
 
There are a total of 107 risks: 

17 Generic Risks –  0 high, 5 medium and 12 low 
            70 Operational Risks – 0 high, 23 medium and 47 low 
            23 Strategic Risks – 4 high, 9 medium and 10 low 
  
2 Major changes had been made to the Strategic risk register. 
            Risk 2052 had been added to the Strategic register as a Medium risk. 
 Risk 1027 had been amended from Medium to High.  
  
2 Major changes had been made to the Operational risk register and 1 Minor change. 
            Risk 2051 had been added to the Operational risk register as a Low risk. 
 Risk 2053 had been added to the Operational risk register as a Medium risk. 
            Risk 2032’s date had been amended. 
            
1 Major change had been made to the Generic risk register. 
            Risk 2016 had been reduced from a High risk to a Medium risk.  
 
In total there were 4 risks rated as High and all were Strategic risks as follows:  

Strategic Risk 1027 – ‘Substantial reduction in grant from Government’ Page 8 of 12  
Strategic Risk 2001 – ‘Failing to recruit and retain suitably qualified staff’  
Strategic Risk 2035 – ‘Failure to deliver on Council’s Climate Declaration pledge 
and achieve Council operations Carbon Zero by 2030’  
Strategic Risk 2045 – ‘Uncertainty around funding for weekly food waste collection’. 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 2.



 
 
 

 

 
2 

 
Members Discussed the presented risks and asked for more detail on some of the changes 
in the report.  
 Risk 2045 was highlighted by members and clarification was asked of Mr Martin 
Dyson, Executive Director (Resources), as to the grant due to be received by the MHCLG. 
Mr Dyson advised that there is uncertainty about the amount due to be received as this is 
included in the ongoing Fair Funding Review.  
 Risk 1027 was also raised by members of the committee with Mr Dyson advising 
that the council should know more in the next few weeks about the funding due to be 
received.  
 
Resolved – The Audit Committee noted the content of the report and the changes to 
the risk register. The committee also noted the Risk Management Policy and 
Framework. 
 

247 Audit Plan Progress Update 
 
Ms Angela Kelly, Senior Auditor, presented the Progress report to the committee. Informing 
the committee that the update was regarding reports issued between the period of 
September 2025 and November 2025. 
  
The target in place is to complete 98% of the Audit Plan by the end of the financial year. 
The current projected out turn position for 2025/2026 is 96.33%. 
  
The following Audits were carried out for the September to November 2025 period: 
            

Procurement Arrangements – Comprehensive Assurance 
            No issues reported.  
            
            Risk Management Policy & Framework–Substantial Assurance 
            2 Recommendations were made as detailed on page 34 of the agenda. 
  
            Creditors – Comprehensive Assurance 
            No issues reported. 
  
 Household Support Fund 7 – Comprehensive Assurance 
            No issues reported. 
 
   
Resolved – The committee noted the information. 
 

248 Follow Ups Update 
 
Ms Angela Kelly, Senior Auditor, presented an update to the committee of the previously 
agreed action plans for completed audit reports for the period of September 2025 and 
November 2025. 
 
The 3 areas reviewed were: 
 
  Homelessness – 3 actions.  
Ms Kelly advised the committee that 2 of the actions had been implemented but the final 
action marked as implemented for the renewal of Locatapro was still outstanding due to 
officer absence resulting in no update by the meting deadline.  
 

Environmental Protection – 2 actions.  

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 
3 

The addendum report is underway and due to be completed by March 2026 and so is 
partially completed, however a meeting of all Local Authorities has not taken place this year 
and so this action is still outstanding.  

 
Rent Reviews – 2 actions.  

A short-term action has been partially implemented by manually creating quarterly reports. 
With a new software system being investigated by the Finance Team, implementing the 
recommended action.  
 
Page 40 of the agenda highlighted the areas which were reviewed and their corresponding 
actions. 
            
Resolved – The committee noted the report for information. 
 

249 Economic Crime & Corporate Transparency Act 2023 
 
Ms Angela Kelly, Senior Auditor, presented to the committee the Economic Crime & 
Corporate Transparency Act 2023 document which became applicable on the 1st of 
September 2025.  
 
Ms Kelly explained that Section 199 of the Economic Crime and Corporate Transparency 
Act 2023 creates a new offence that will hold Hyndburn Borough Council to account for 
fraud committed by their employees, agents, subsidiaries, or other associated persons who 
provide services for or on behalf of the Council. Where the fraud was committed with the 
intention of benefiting the Council or its clients. 
Under the Act, Hyndburn Borough Council may be criminally liable if it did not have 
reasonable fraud prevention procedures in place 
 
Ms Kelly advised that the overall risk to Hyndburn Borough Council of a fraud which falls 
within the remit of this legislation is believed to be relatively low, as the fraud must have the 
basis to directly benefit the Council or its clients and not just the perpetrator of the fraud 
which is the most common result of most frauds.  
However, the Council must have a policy in place which sets out the Council's position to 
the Legislation and how it deals with it. 
 
Ms Kelly informed the committee that refresher training will be provided on Fraud, 
Corruption and Bribery including the new Economic Crime and Corporate Transparency Act 
2023 for staff in due course. 
 
Resolved  - The committee noted the report.  
 

250 Draft Auditors Annual Report - External Audit Update 
 
Mr Daniel Watson, Partner at Forvis Mazars, advised the committee that they anticipate 
issuing a disclaimed audit opinion on the 2024/25 financial statements due to there being 
insufficient time available to complete all the work required to issue an unqualified opinion 
on the 2024/25 financial statements ahead of the national deadline at the end of February 
2026. 
 
Value for Money arrangements work is ongoing with 3 key areas to report on: Financial 
Sustainability, Governance and Improving Economy, efficiency and effectiveness. This is 
detailed on pages 72 to 82 of the agenda.  
No significant weaknesses have been reported for any of the above criteria.  
 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

 
4 

Mr Watson advised that the final report will be brought to the 16th of February 2026 
Committee.  
 
Members of the committee were pleased to see that no significant weaknesses had been 
identified as in previous years and were happy to see the progress made by the finance 
team. Mr Martin Dyson, Executive Director (Resources), echoed this message and thanked 
Mr Watson and his staff for their work. 
The committee also questioned Mr Watson on the impact Local Government 
Reorganisation is likely to have on the council’s accounts. Specifically what impact any 
changes in funding may have on the council’s statements. Mr Watson advised that as long 
as the council has a plan in place to cover any resulting gaps in funding and complies with 
the guidance issued that this should not impact the opinion made by the external auditors. 
However, Mr Watson caveated this with the advise that this was a purely theoretical 
scenario and in practice the impact would depend on the details.  
 
Resolved – The committee noted the report.  
 
N.B. – A briefing note was circulated to members of the committee in advance of the 
meeting breaking down the external auditors report to provide members with a better 
understanding the work being completed.  
 

 
 
 
 

Signed:…………………………………………… 
 

Date: …………….………………………………………… 
 

Chair of the meeting 
At which the minutes were confirmed 

 
 

Page 6



Page 1 of 5 
 

REPORT TO: AUDIT COMMITTEE 

DATE: 16 February 2026 

PORTFOLIO: Councillor Vanessa Alexander - Resources and 
Council Operations  

REPORT AUTHOR: Mark Beard – Head of Audit & Investigations 

TITLE OF REPORT: AUDIT REPORTS & KEY ISSUES – PROGRESS 
REPORT FOR THE PERIOD DECEMBER 2025 – 
JANUARY 2026 

EXEMPT REPORT  
(Local Government 
Act 1972, Schedule 
12A)  

No Not applicable 

  

KEY DECISION: No If yes, date of publication:  

 
  
[...]
➢ Approve the Internal Audit Plan for the financial year 2026/27. 
 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background 
 
3.1 The Internal Audit Plan is set annually and monitored monthly. This practice is in line 

with guidance issued by both the Chartered Institute of Auditors and the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy. This also links into the Global Internal Audit 
Standards. An annual Audit Plan with monthly monitoring allows the Head of Audit & 
Investigations to react to changes and, if necessary, to revise the Audit Plan to 
incorporate these changes. 

 
3.2 The Internal Audit Plan forms the work plan of the Internal Audit Team for the financial 

year. It is risk based and is set annually and is cross referenced to the Council’s risk 
registers. Any risks within the risk register that are not already reflected within the Audit 
Plan are added to it. 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5.



Page 2 of 5 
 

3.3 The 2026/27 Internal Audit Plan has made some alterations which reflect changes 
occurring within the Council as well as changes designed to streamline the Audit Plan. 
The tables below detail these changes:-. 

 
Amendments to the Audit Plan 

 
Audit Area Comments 

Accrington Neighbourhood Board Moved from Ad-Hoc and moved to Grant 
Funding Initiatives 

CIVICA Assets Module Deleted from Ad-Hoc and merged with 
Asset Management in Core Systems 

Document Retention Compliance Deleted from Ad-Hoc and is a permanent 
entry in Audit Advice 

External Consultancy Fees / Costs Moved from Ad-Hoc to Non-Core 
Systems 

Heritage Project & Lottery Funding Moved from Ad-Hoc and moved to Grant 
Funding Initiatives 

High Street Accelerator Fund Moved from Ad-Hoc and moved to Grant 
Funding Initiatives 

LGA Peer Review Deleted from Ad-Hoc as review has been 
concluded & actions are ongoing 

New Financials / HR System Deleted from Ad-Hoc and merged into the 
corresponding reviews within Core 
Systems 

Pride & Place Funding Moved from Ad-Hoc and moved to Grant 
Funding Initiatives 

Town Centre Greening (UKSPF) Moved from Ad-Hoc and moved to Grant 
Funding Initiatives 

 
 
 Audit Areas Added to the Audit Plan 
 

Audit Area Comments 
Food Waste Scheme This is a new Government initiative from 

01/04/26. This is initially added to the Ad-
Hoc & Investigations part of the Audit 
Plan. Following risk assessment & scoring 
it has been included in the 2026/27 Audit 
Plan. 

Local Government Reorganisation This is Government Policy and impacts 
the Council. It has been added to Ad-Hoc 
and is likely to remain there for the 
remainder of Hyndburn Borough Council’s 
existence. Time is allocated for Audit input 
as and when necessary. Time was 
allocated following risk assessment & 
scoring it has been included in the 
2026/27 Audit Plan. 

Page 20



Page 3 of 5 
 

 
3.4 Two areas have been added to Ad-hoc and form part of the work planned for 2026/27 

following risk assessment and scoring. There are five areas that have remained in Ad-
Hoc & Investigations section of the 2026/27 Internal Audit Plan. Of the five areas, two 
are carried forward from the 2025/26 Audit Plan and the remaining three do not have 
any time allocation following risk assessment and scoring of the Audit Plan. These areas 
will be re-assessed at the end of 2026/27. 

 
3.5 The Audit Plan has been cross referenced to the latest version of the risk registers 

(December 2025 version). This contributes to the risk analysis of audit areas and is a 
key part of the scoring matrix that is part of the overall risk assessment. Where an audit 
area is reflected in more than one of the risk registers then the score for the highest level 
of risk is applied. For example, Strategic High risks score greater than Operational High 
Risk or Generic High Risk. This weighted scoring reflects the levels of risk and their 
impacts on achievement of the Council’s aims and objectives. 

 
3.6 The risk assessment for the Audit Plan considered 9 risk factors. Each of these factors 

has a score, some of which are weighted according to risk. The audit areas scoring the 
highest pose a higher level of risk to the Council, in theory. The 9 risk factors used were:-  

  1.) Audit Area covered by a risk in the Risk Registers 
  2.) Have system changes taken place? 
  3.) Has the service or area been subject to cuts / job losses / restructure? 
  4.) Does External Audit require coverage? 
  5.) Is the audit ongoing, b/fwd or deleted from the 2025/26 Audit Plan? 
  6.) Does the audit area directly affect the Council’s financial position? 
  7.) Is it a Council, Management Team or Manager priority? 
  8.) When was the last audit carried out? 
  9.) What is the monetary value / income of the area? 
 
3.7 None of the above areas have the ability to affect the assessment process in their own 

right which is why the Head of Audit & Investigations believes that the risk process 
accurately indicates which audit areas could pose a greater risk if left unaudited. 

 
3.8 An allocation of 10% of the available audit days has been classified as contingency days. 

These days are set aside to absorb time spent on ad-hoc pieces of unplanned work such 
as investigations which arise during the financial year. The 10% allocation is in line with 
previous years and previous External Audit recommendations. In addition, contingency 
set at this level has also proved to be effective in previous years. 

 
3.9 An allocation of 6 days has been made for audit follow-ups. This is the same as 2025/26. 
 
3.10 An allocation of 42 days has been made for audit advice. This is the same as 2025/26. 
 
3.11 The Audit Plan risk assessment highlighted 13 audit areas as high risk, a decrease of 8 

on 2025/26. The 2026/27 Audit Plan includes all 13 of these high risk areas. 
 
3.12 There are 98 medium risk areas, an increase of 9 on 2025/26 and 17 are included in the 

Audit Plan. The remaining 81 medium risk areas will remain on a reserve list and will be 
included if other time allocations such as contingency days are not utilised. 

Page 21



Page 4 of 5 
 

 
3.13 There are 36 low risk areas, a decrease of 1 on 2025/26. None of the low risk areas are 

likely to be covered in 2026/27 Audit Plan unless the level of risk significantly increases 
or a specific issue is identified during the financial year. 

 
3.14 As in previous years, the Head of Audit & Investigations has been quite stringent with 

the allocation of audit days to maximise coverage and believes that the 2026/27 Audit 
Plan is challenging, but if achieved will give a good overview of the Council’s key risk 
areas as reflected in the risk registers. It will also assist Management and those charged 
with Governance in gaining additional assurance on the Council’s risk environment and 
the various activities audited. 

 
3.15 The 2026/27 Internal Audit Plan summary is attached as Appendix 1. 
 
3.16 The Head of Audit & Investigations must produce an annual Internal Audit Plan as this 

forms the basis of the annual work plan for the Audit Team and is a requirement of the 
Global Internal Audit Standards. 

 
 
4. Alternative Options considered and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 There is no alternative option as it is essential that an annual Audit plan is produced and 

approved by Audit Committee. Failure to do so would make it very difficult to prove that 
the work carried out is risk based and could leave the Council exposed to unforeseen 
risk which an audit could identify. Internal Audit would also be failing to comply with the 
Global Internal Audit Standards by not having a clear defined work plan. In addition the 
Council and the Internal Audit Team would risk criticism from External Audit for failing to 
comply with best practice. 

 
 
5. Consultations 
 
5.1 Prior to risk assessing and formulation of the Internal Audit Plan 2026/27, consultation 

took place with Management Team, all Chief Officers, all Heads of Service and the 
Internal Audit Team. In 
[...]
dies’ and the ‘Appointing Person Terms of Appointment’ issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited. 
Reports and letters prepared by appointed auditors and addressed to the Council are prepared for the sole use of the Council and we take no responsibility to any member or officer in their individual capacity or to any third party.P

age 39



01Our audit and the implications of the statutory backstop

P
age 40



Our audit and the implications of the statutory backstop
We are appointed to perform the external audit of Hyndburn Borough Council for the year to 31 March 2025. 
The scope of our engagement is set out in the Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies, 
issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) available from the PSAA website

Our audit of the financial statements
The detailed scope of our work as your appointed auditor for 2024/25 is set out in the National Audit Office’s 
(NAO) Code of Audit Practice (‘the Code’). Our responsibilities and powers are derived from the Local Audit 
and Accountability Act 2014 (“the 2014 Act”).   

We are appointed to audit the financial statements in accordance with International Standards on Auditing 
(UK). Under normal circumstances, our objectives would be to form and express an opinion on whether the 
financial statements present a true and fair view of the Council’s financial affairs for the year and whether they 
have been prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting. 

A range of factors have led to a backlog in financial reporting in recent years. Legislation passed by 
government in 2024 (the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2024) addresses the backlog by 
introducing a ‘backstop date’ for the publication of financial statements, even if the audits had not been 
completed. This is intended to enable the sector to focus on the current financial position rather than historic 
information. 

We issued a disclaimed opinion on your financial statements for 2021/22, 2022/23 and the 2023/24 financial 
years. This meant we did not express an opinion on those financial statements, and as such we do not have 
assurance over the opening balances in the 2024/25 financial statements. Further information on the 
procedures we have undertaken in order to issue a disclaimer of opinion in advance of the backstop date is 
provided in section 3.

The NAO published  Local Audit Reset and Recovery Implementation Guidance (LARRIG) 06 in June 2025. 
This guidance sets out the procedures auditors may undertake to obtain sufficient appropriate evidence over 
opening balances when previous year’s audits have been disclaimed. The guidance acknowledges that how 
long it will take to rebuild assurance will vary between audit engagements and according to each audit’s 
particular circumstances. 

It has not been possible to complete sufficient procedures as part of the current year’s audit to enable us to 
issue a non-disclaimed opinion. For this reason, we will be issuing a disclaimed opinion in time for the Council 
to publish its financial statements by the backstop date of 27 February 2026 as required by the relevant 
legislation. We have included our proposed audit report in Appendix B.  When an opinion is disclaimed the 
auditor does not express an opinion on the financial statements and, consequently, no assurance is provided 
on the financial statements. 

Responsibilities in respect of fraud and internal control
The responsibility for safeguarding assets and for the prevention and detection of fraud, error and non-
compliance with law or regulations rests with both Those Charged With Governance and management. This 
includes establishing and maintaining internal controls over compliance with relevant laws and regulations, and 
the reliability of financial reporting. As part of our audit procedures in relation to fraud we are required to inquire 
of Those Charged with Governance and includin
[...]
ents and outturn reports are key to 
ensuring the Council, its members, its leadership and the 
wider public understand how effectively its resources have 
been utilised during the year.

Progress against the recommendation
During 2023/24 and 2024/25, the Council made good progress in addressing this 
weakness and implemented the recommendations made in previous years. Including 
continued implementation of the detailed action plan for reducing time scale for 
Statement of Accounts preparation process and recruitment of additional staff to 
strengthen the finance team and improve capacity. Our VFM assessment confirms 
that finance officers are assigned to service areas and work closely with budget 
holders, improving engagement and resilience.

We have performed a high-level review of the draft financial statements for 24/25 and 
we have not noted a material disclosure omitted in published financial statements for 
24/25, indicating improvement in financial statements preparation process.

Conclusions
As a result of these measures, the Council successfully published the 2024/25 
Statement of Accounts in June 2025, meeting the statutory deadline. We anticipate 
issuing a disclaimer of opinion on the Council’s 2024/25 financial statements. The 
accounts production process is now operating effectively and in compliance with 
national requirements.

We therefore conclude that the previously reported significant weakness in financial 
reporting has been addressed

P
age 55



20

Value for Money

Significant weakness in arrangements Financial 
Sustainability Governance Improving the 3Es Work Undertaken and Conclusions Reached 

1

Significant weakness

In our view, the totality of the issues identified indicate a 
significant weakness in relation to the governance reporting 
criteria, in particular how the Council ensures effective 
processes and systems are in place to communicate relevant, 
accurate and timely management information; support its 
statutory financial re
[...]
ter.org.uk under reference number C001139861. VAT number: GB 839 8356 73

© Forvis Mazars 2026. All rights reserved.

Daniel Watson 
Partner 
Tel: 0161 238 9349 
daniel.watson@mazars.com

P
age 78


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of the Last Meeting
	Minutes

	3. Internal Audit Plan Progress Update
	4. Follow Ups Update
	5. Internal Audit Plan 2026/27
	Plan Cover & Preface 2026-27
	INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2026/27
	Changes & Improvements
	Areas that are Priority
	Monitoring
	Mark Beard



	Audit Areas Planned for 2026-27

	6. External Audit Update





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
 

Monday, 16th February, 2026 
 

Present:  Councillor Bernard Dawson MBE (in the Chair), Councillors Peter Edwards 
and Danny Cassidy 
 

  
 
293 Apologies for Absence, Declarations of Interest, Dispensations and Substitutions 

 
No Apologies for Absence or Declarations of Interest were given. 
 

294 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the last Audit Committee held on the 8th of December 2025 were submitted 
for approval as a correct record. 
  
Resolved – That the minutes be received and approved as a correct record. 
  
 

295 Internal Audit Plan Progress Update 
 
Mr Mark Beard, Head of Audit and Investigations, presented the report to the committee. 
Informing that the update was regarding reports issued between the period of December 
2025 and January 2026. 
  
The target in place is to complete 98% of the Audit Plan by the end of the financial year. 
The current projected out turn position for 2025/2026 is 96.63%. 
Mr Beard informed that the position as of the end of January 2026 was 80.53%. 
  
The following Audits were carried out for the December 2025 to January 2026 period: 
            

Leasing Arrangements – Substantial Assurance 
            1 Recommendation was made as per page 10 of the agenda.  
            
            Facilities Team – Substantial Assurance 
            1 Recommendation was made as detailed on page 10 of the agenda. 
Mr Beard informed the committee that since the agenda’s publication this recommendation 
has been implemented. 
  
            Accrington and Great Harwood Town Centre Greening – Substantial Assurance 
            2 Recommendations were made as detailed on pages 10 and 11 of the agenda. 
Mr Beard advised the committee that the UKSPF grant funding agreement has been 
signed.  
           
            ICT Security Policy– Comprehensive Assurance 
            No issues reported. 
  
   
Resolved – The committee noted the information. 
  



 
 
 

 

 
2 

  
 

296 Follow Ups Update 
 
Mr Mark Beard, Head of Audit and Investigations, presented an update to the committee of 
the previously agreed action plans for completed audit reports for the period of December 
2025 to January 2026. 
  
The areas reviewed were: 
  

Network Controls – 2 actions. 
1 Action Partially Implemented. 
1 Action Implemented. 

  
ICT Assets – 1 action. 
1 Action Partially Implemented. 

  
GDPR & Document Retention Policy – 1 action. 
1 Action Implemented. 

  
Risk Management & Policy Framework – 2 actions. 
1 Action Partially Implemented. 
1 Action Implemented. 

  
Payroll – 9 actions. 
5 Actions Partially Implemented. 
4 Actions Implemented. 

  
Pages 16 to 18 of the agenda highlighted the areas which were reviewed and their 
corresponding actions. 
            
Resolved – The committee noted the report for information. 
  
 

297 Internal Audit Plan 2026/27 
 
Mr Mark Beard, Head of Audit & Investigations, informed the committee of the Internal Audit 
Plan for the financial year 2026/27. The Internal Audit Plan forms the work plan of the 
Internal Audit Team for the financial year. It is risk based and set annually. 
  
The 2026/27 Internal Audit Plan has had some alterations which reflect changes occurring 
within the Council as well as changes designed to streamline the Audit Plan. 
  
Page 20 of the agenda highlights the amendments and areas added to the 2026/2027 plan. 
In total 2 areas have been added to Ad-hoc and form part of the work planned for 2026/27. 
There are 5 areas that have remained in Ad-Hoc & Investigations section of the 2026/27 
Internal Audit Plan. Of the 5 areas, two are carried forward from the 2025/26 Audit Plan. 
  
The Audit Plan risk assessment highlighted 13 audit areas as high risk, a decrease of 8 on 
2025/26. The 2026/27 Audit Plan includes all 13 of these high risk areas.  
  
There are 98 medium risk areas, an increase of 9 on 2025/26 and 17 are included in the 
Audit Plan. The remaining 81 medium risk areas will remain on a reserve list and will be 
included if other time allocations such as contingency days are not utilised. 
  



 
 
 

 

 
3 

There are 36 low risk areas, a decrease of 1 on 2025/26. None of the low risk areas are 
likely to be covered in 2026/27 Audit Plan unless the level of risk significantly increases or a 
specific issue is identified during the financial year. 
  
Resolved – The Audit Committee voted to approve the Internal Audit Plan for the 
2026/2027 financial year.  
  
 

298 External Audit Update 
 
Mr Daniel Watson, Partner at Forvis Mazars, advised the committee of the Audit Strategy 
and Completion Report for the year end 31st of March 2025. 
  
Due to the backlog in financial reporting in recent years legislation was passed in 2024 to 
address the backlog by introducing ‘backstop dates’ for the publication of financial 
statements, even if the audits had not been completed. This was intended to enable the 
sector to focus on the current financial position rather than historic information. 
As a result of these measures, the Council successfully published the 2024/25 
statement of Accounts in June 2025, meeting the statutory deadline. 
  
Disclaimed Opinions were issued for 2021/2022, 2022/2023 and 2023/2024 financial years. 
Due to this the external auditors do not have assurance over the opening balances in the 
2024/2025 financial statements.  
  
Mr Watson advised that they will be issuing a disclaimed opinion to allow the Council to 
publish its financial statements by the backstop date of 27 February 2026 as required by 
the relevant legislation.  
  
Mr Watson explained the Value for Money Arrangements, highlighting the removal of a 
significant weakness which has been carried over from 2020/2021’s financial accounts.  
Mr Watson informed that the council have implemented the recommendations made in 
previous years and no material disclosures were omitted in the accounts for 2024/2025. 
The accounts production process is now operating effectively and in compliance with 
national requirements.  
Mr Watson concluded that the previously reported significant weakness in financial 
reporting has been addressed. 
  
Resolved – The Committee noted the report.  
 
 

299 Statement of Accounts 2024/2025 
 
The following matter was submitted as urgent business with the Chair’s agreement in 
accordance with Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the reason being to 
enable the authority to comply with the provisions of Regulation 9A(3) of The Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015 (as amended) to provide for its accountability statements for the 
financial year beginning 2024 to be published on or before 27th February 2026. 
 
The Committee was invited to consider approving the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 
2024/25, so that they could be published by the statutory backstop deadline of 27th 
February 2026 and to provide delegated authority to the Executive Director (Resources) to 
provide the necessary Letter of Representation for 2024/25 to the External Auditors (Forvis 
Mazars) before they issued their audit report. 
 



 
 
 

 

 
4 

The Executive Director (Resources) referred Members to the draft Statement of Accounts 
for 2024/25, which had been approved by the Committee on 22 September 2025, a copy of 
which was available at Appendix A to Item 5 of the Agenda for that meeting using the 
following link: 
 
https://democracy.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/documents/g3036/Public%20reports%20pack%2022
nd-Sep-2025%2016.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=10 
 
The unaudited accounts had previously been made available for public inspection on 30th 
June 2025, meeting the statutory deadline. The inspection period had then run for 30 days, 
concluding on 6th August 2025, with no public representations received. 
 
In accordance with Regulation 9(3) of The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 the 
Executive Director (Resources) re-confirmed on behalf of the authority that he was satisfied 
that the Statement of Accounts presented a true and fair view of: 
(a) the financial position of the authority at the end of the financial year 2024/25; and 
(b) the authority's income and expenditure for that financial year, 
 
Resolved – The Audit Committee voted by unanimous decision: 

1) That the Statement of Accounts for 2024/25 be agreed and that the Chair of 
the Committee (being the person who presided at this meeting) be authorised to sign 
and date the Statement of Accounts. 

2) That authority to approve and submit the Letter of Representation for 
2024/25 to the External Auditors be delegated to the Executive Director (Resources), 
in consultation with the Chair of the Committee. 
 

 
 
 
 

Signed:…………………………………………… 
 

Date: …………….………………………………………… 
 

Chair of the meeting 
At which the minutes were confirmed 

 

https://democracy.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/documents/g3036/Public%20reports%20pack%2022nd-Sep-2025%2016.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/documents/g3036/Public%20reports%20pack%2022nd-Sep-2025%2016.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=10

